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THE DEVICE IS PRODUCED AS EARTHED. 
 

DO NOT USE IT WITH UNEARTHED PLUG. 

EN 
 

SCOPE OF INSTRUCTION MANUΑL 
 

Dear Customer, 
 

In the sections provided herein, there is necessary information which will enable you to use the 

device efficiently and safely. Please, read these instructions carefully before installation of the 

device 

Section 1 Important points which must be observed before using the chimney 

 
Section 2 Technical specifications of the chimney hood. 

 

 
Section 3 Technical dimensions of the chimney hood 

 

 
Section 4 Electrical diagram of the chimney hood. 

 
 

Section 5 Information about installation connection of the chimney hood. 

 
 

Section 6 Information about use of the chimney hood. 

 
 

Section 7 Information about maintenance of the chimney hood. 
 

 

IMPORTANT PRECAUTIONS AND POINTS WHICH MUST BE OBSERVED 
 

Section 1 

1. The electrical and installation connections must be done by the service staff who is well- 
informed of the subject; 

2. The operating voltage is 220 – 240 Volts. Do not operate the device in lower or higher 
voltage. 

3. Do not connect to the chimneys where the heating stove is connected, to the gas flue or to 
the chimneys where the fire rises. 

4. Plug the product into the socket where there is an earthed connection. 
5. Fire catching food should not be cooked under the device. 
6. Do not use other materials instead of aluminum filter in the device. 
7. Do not plug into the socket without completion of the installation of the device. 
8. Do not run the device without aluminum filter. 
9. Do not touch the bulb of the device when it is left on for a long time.. 
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10. Do not remove the aluminum filter when the device is running. 
11. Do not turn off the device directly by plugging it out when it is running. Turn it off from 

control panel. 
12. The device should be cleaned periodically.. 
13. The height between the lower surface of the chimney hood and oven must be 65 cm for 

electrical ovens, and 75 cm for gas-fired or mix ovens 
14. Keep the packaging material away from the children because they may be dangerous for 

them. 
15. Run the chimney hood after the kettle or frying pan is put on the oven. 
16. Run the chimney hood for 15 minutes more after the operation of cooking or frying is 

finished in order to clean the air of the kitchen off the smell and vapor which appeared 
during cooking.. 

17. Let some fresh air into environment when the chimney hood is running, especially, when it 
is used in the same time with the gas-fired ovens. 

18. Contact the nearest service if your device is failed to run with any reason. 
19. Our Company may not be held responsible from the failures arising from use which is not 

consistent with the cautions stated above. 

 
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 

 

 
Section 2 

 
 

 

1. Chimney 
 

2. Control panel 
 

3. Body of the chimney hood 
 

4. Aluminum filter 
 

5. Illumination lamp 
 

6. Glass 
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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS OF THE CHIMNEY HOOD 
EN

 

HECH616/4X 

HECH916/4X 

LENGTH 600-900 mm 

WIDTH 475 mm 

HEIGHT Min. 706 mm Max 980 
mm 

CONTROLLER PUSH BUTTON 

AIR SUCTION 400 m3 

BULB POWER 1x2 W 

MOTOR POWER 190W 

TOTAL POWER 192 W 

DIAMETER OF AIR OUTLET 
PIPE 

120 mm 

SUPPLY VOLTAGE 220 – 240 V 50Hz 

TECHNICAL DIMENSIONS 

 

 
Section 3 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Note: All dimensions are in mm. 
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ELECTRICAL CONNECTION DIAGRAM 

 

 
Section 4 

 

Digital Touch Button Push Button 
 
 

 
LCD Screen 
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INSTALLATION DIAGRAM 
 

 

Section 5 
 

1. Draw a straight line by a measuring stick starting from the surface of the oven to 700+280: 

990 mm if you want to save a space of 700 mm between the oven and the lower surface of 

the chimney hood. Align the drawn line to the right and left edges. Draw a 67,5 mm axis line 

from aligned center to every two sides. Make a hole by 6 mm diameter electrical drill 

through two drawn points. Penetrate the expansion bolt and install the hangers. 

2. Doing installation of secondary chimney of the chimney hood: draw 75 mm line from the top 

surface towards the lower section. Make sure that the line is equal to right and left parts. 

Draw 50 mm line each at both sides of the line and, then, make a hole through these two 

lines. Penetrate an 8 mm diameter expansion bolt and tighten until 2 mm space is left in- 

between of a 2,5 diameter slat screw and the expansion bolt. Later, the product is mounted 

on its place and the installation will be completed by installing the inner chimney. 

The operation order: 
 

1st operation: Installation of hanger 
2nd operation: Installation of chimney connection metal sheet 
3rd operation: Hanging the chimney hood 
4th operation: Installation of lower chimney of the chimney hood 
5th operation: Installation of inner chimney 
6th operation: Making electrical connection 

 
INSTALLATION : 
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INFORMATION ABOUT USE OF THE CHIMNEY HOOD 

 

 
Section 6-1 

 

LCD-Switch Chimney Hood Control Card Features 

 

 
A ON-OFF BUTTON 

B MINUS BUTTON 

C PLUS BUTTON 

D TIMER BUTTON 

E BULB BUTTON 

F ALARM BUTTON 

On/Off Button: used to start and stop the motor. In the beginning, the motor runs in 2nd 
cycle. The number of cycle is represented by bar levels and the rotation speed of the fan shown at 
the left-side of the display. 

Minus Button: the cycle of motor reduces until it reaches 1st cycle each time when it is pushed 
if the motor is running. In addition, it is used to reduce the timer value. On the display, it is 
represented by the number of bars and the number of rotation of the fan. 

 
Plus Button: used to increase the cycle of motor each time when it is pushed until it 

reaches the highest cycle level if the motor is running. In addition, it is used to reduce the timer 
value. On the display, it is represented by the number of bars and the number of rotation of the  
fan. 

Shutdown Timer Button: a 15 minute starting timer value will be displayed and the clock icon 
will flash for 5 times when this button is pushed while the motor is running. The clock icon will 
be displayed until the timer value lapses. The motor will stop and the bulb will turn off, if it is on, 
when the timer lapsed. 

 
Alarm Timer Button: a 5 minute alarm timer will be displayed as starting timer on the 

display and the bell icon will flash for 5 times when this button is pushed independent of whether or 
not the motor is running. The bell icon will be displayed on the display until the timer time lapses. 
The buzzer will ring for 20 seconds and the bell icon will flash when the timer lapsed. The buzzer 
can be shut by pushing the alarm timer when it is ringing. 

Being valid for both of them; the timer value can be adjusted to any value in-between of 1 minute 
and 9 hour 59 minutes by pushing MINUS or PLUS buttons while flashing. The timer value will 
increase or decrease very quickly when the MINUS or PLUS buttons are held pushed. The current 
value of the timer will be displayed on the display when the timer button is pushed while the timer  
is set. The started timer button is pushed one more time and it will be reduced until the timer 
becomes zero by pushing MINUS button if the started timer is needed to be cancelled. 
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Bulb Button: used to turn on and off the bulb. The bulb will appear at the right-side of the 

display while it is on. 

Boost Adjusting: pressing the PLUS button one more time while the motor is running with the 

highest cycle will let to enter into a boost mode. In the boost mode, the motor will pass to a next 

lower cycle in every 3 minute lapse and will rotate in 2nd cycle continuously by getting out from 

boost mode. The TURBO icon will flash on the display while in boost mode. The boost mode will 

be exited if the cycle of the motor is changed. 

Filter Warning: the (CLEAN FILTER) message which expresses that the filter should be 

cleaned will appear on the display when the motor runs for 60 hours. The beep sound will be heard 

and the (CLEAN FILTER) message will appear for 1,5 seconds more when the M.on/off button is 

held pressed for 4 seconds. 

Power On: the clock which is valid when the power failure occurred will be brought on the 

power on, and the operation will continue in clock adjusting mode. 

Adjusting the Clock: pressing the MINUS and the PLUS button in the same moment will let to 

enter into a clock adjusting mode. During clock adjustment, a triangular icon in the right midst of 

the clock will flash on the display. The clock is adjusted by MINUS and PLUS buttons. The clock 

adjusting mode will be exited if any other button is pushed other than MINUS and PLUS buttons. 

Returning to Factory Settings 
 

A beep sound will be heard and the (Fac) message will appear on the display when the M. on/off, 

MINUS and PLUS buttons are kept pushed for 4 seconds in the same moment, and the factory 

settings are returned. 

The Factory Settings 
 

RGB Display Lightening Color: Red-100, Green-100, Blue-100 

Display Lightening: ON 

Click (the key sound): ON 

Bulb Option: ON 

 
Section 6-2 

 

PUSH BUTTON SWITCH USING INFORMATION 
 

The functions of the buttons are as follows: 
 

0. Off 
 

1. Mild ventilation 
 

2. Medium ventilation 
 

3. Strong ventilation 
 

Note: While cooking food, push the buttons 1 or 2. For frying or similar meals, use 3. 
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0 : Stop the engine 
 

1 : Powering the first level 
 

2 : Powering the second level 
 

3 : Powering the third level 

: On and off button of lamp 

Section 6-3 
 

INFORMATION ABOUT USE OF TOUCH-OPERATED SWITCH 
 

 

A ON – OFF BUTTON 

B MINUS BUTTON 

C DIGITAL DISPLAY 

D PLUS BUTTON 

E TIMER BUTTON 

F BULB BUTTON 

 

 
A – On/Off Button: used to start and stop the motor. The motor starts running in 2nd cycle 

when On-Off button is pushed for the first time. 

B – Minus Button: reduces the cycle of the motor. 
 

C – Digital Display: shows in which cycle the motor is. 
 

D – Plus Button: used to increase the cycle of the motor with one level. 
 

E – Timer Button: when this button is pushed, the cycle of the motor flashes on digital display 

and the motor stops within 15 minutes. It is necessary to keep pushed this button for 3 seconds 

to activate it. Push only one time to cancel it. 

F – Bulb Button: used to turn on and off the bulb. 
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INFORMATION ABOUT MAINTENANCE 
 
 
 

Section 7-1 
 

Plug out the product, or turn off the power switch, or loosen or turn off the safety fuse supplying the 

chimney hood, before starting maintenance operation. 

Aluminum Filter 
 

This filter is used to catch the oil particles in the air and, thus, it will be blocked after a period of 

time which will change depending on the frequency of use of the device. We recommend that this 

filter is cleaned once a month at most to make sure that the device does not pose a danger. For 

this operation, firstly, remove the aluminum filter. Wash the filters with liquid washing agent and 

flush, and mount it on its place after drying. The change in color may be observed as the aluminum 

filters are washed. This is normal and there is no need to replace the filters. It is also possible to 

wash the aluminum filter in the dishwashing machine. 

Removing Aluminum Filter 
 

1. Push the lock of the aluminum filter forward. 
 

2. Then, slightly lower it downwards and push forward. Otherwise, the filter can be defected. 

Wash the aluminum filter and mount it again into its place by applying the steps mentioned 

above in reverse. 

Carbon filter (it is for flueless use) 
 

This filter removes the cooking smell. It cleans the circulating air within the kitchen in case there is 

no possibility to use chimney. Physical life of the carbon filter of the device will expire depending on 

the frequency of use and mode of cooking, and that of aluminum filter will expire depending on the 

cleaning regularly. 

In usual use, it should be replaced once in every 4 months at most. 
 

Removing Carbon Filter: 
 

1. Remove the aluminum filter. 
 

2. To remove the carbon filter, turn it to the left and pull it towards yourself. 
 

3. Mount a new carbon filter. 
 

4. Mount the aluminum filters. 
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Section 7-2 
 

Use soft cloth wetted with water to clean the exterior surface of the chimney hood. Never use 

abrasive and scratching products for cleaning. The cloth must be applied in the same direction with 

the brush in order to avoid scratching of the steel drum. The bulb glasses must not be removed 

during cleaning. 

CAUTION! 
 

You may cause fire if you do not observe the rules pertaining to cleaning and replacing the filters of 

the chimney hood. 

Replacing the Bulb 
 

There are 2 pieces of 25 W halogen bulbs on the chimney hood. First of all, plug out the product, 

or turn off the power switch, or loosen or turn off the safety fuse supplying the chimney hood to 

replace the bulb. Slightly press on the connecting tabs existing on the cover of the halogen bulb 

with a thin tip screwdriver and push them downward. Hold the cover carefully not to let it drop down 

when performing this operation. Slightly push the cover by aligning the tabs to the cavities on bulb 

hole after the bulb is replaced. It is recommended that the new bulb is fixed with cloth. It is because 

of fact that the life of the bulb will expire in 1 day when the halogen bulbs are touched with bare 

hand. 

CAUTION! 
 

Touch the bulb only when you will replace it. The life of bulb will expire after one day when the 

halogen bulb is touched when it is not broken. 

Firstly, disconnect the electricity of the chimney hood and dismantle it if you need it to be 

transported. Carry it in its original box, if possible, and observe the transportation signs put on the 

box. If no original box, make sure that the product is packed so that it would protect from any 

damage. 

We kindly ask you to observe following recommendations: 
 

1. Make sure that the Warranty Certificate is endorsed by the Authorized Seller when the 
product is received. 

2. Use the product in accordance with the principles provided in the instructions for use. 
3. Ask for the “technician identity card” from the technician who came for the technical service. 
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Chers Utilisateurs, 
 

Nous vous remercions pour votre choix de produit. Afin de pouvoir utiliser votre hotte en sécurité et 

de manière efficace pour une longue durée, le bon montage de ce dernier est indispensable, nous 

vous conseillons de lire attentivement le mode d’emploi avant son utilisation. 

 

1) PROCEDURE A SUIVRE AVANT L’UTILISATION 

 

1. Brancher votre hotte sur une prise de terre 220 V « LE FOURNISSERUR NE SERA EN AUCUN 

CAS RESPONSABLE SI DES DEFAILLANCES SE PRESENTES EN RAISON D’UNE 

MAUVAISE UTILISATION » 

 

2. Prévoyez la sortie de la hotte au tuyau de cheminée, comme pour la connexion de la chaudière, et 

le chauffe-eau. 

 

3. Assurez vous que les boutons sur le panneau de la hotte soit en position fermée avant le 

branchement de ce dernier. 

 

4. Placer l’ampoule en ouvrant le boitier à filtre en aluminium placé sous la hotte 

 

5. Effectuer le montage de votre hotte à l’aide du schéma fournit dans l’emballage. 

 

6. La distance préconisée entre la plaque à trou (filtre) de votre hotte et de votre gazinière doit être 

au minimum 75 cm et 65 cm pour les fours électriques. 

 

7. Votre hotte a été conçue de manière à l’utiliser avec ou sans connexion de tuyau pour cheminée. 

 

1) UTILISATION AVEC TUYAU DE CHEMINEE 

 

Sur votre hotte se trouve une sortie d’air. Les trous de sortie d’air sont de 12 cm de diamètre et sont 

connectés au tuyau de cheminée à l’aide d’un tuyau en aluminium. Les précautions doivent être 

prises pour les tuyaux verticaux afin d’éviter l’entrée d’eau de pluie. Dans le cas d’une défaillance 

due à cette raison, la garantie de votre hotte ne sera pas valable. A cet égard, il est recommandé 

d’utiliser un tuyau d’un diamètre de 120mm. Plus votre tuyau sera court et sans angle, plus votre 

hotte sera efficace. 

 

2) UTILISATION SANS TUYAU DE CHEMINEE 

 

Important: Si toutefois l’utilisation se fait sans tuyau de cheminée vous pouvez vous procurer un 

filtre en carbone auprès de nos services compétents. 

 

Vous pouvez remplacer le filtre par le FİLTRE EN CARBONE délivré par le service en retirant le 

boitier à filtre en appuyant sur les poignées. Votre hotte est donc prête à fonctionner. 
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4) MONTAGE DE LA HOTTE 

 

Afin de servir d’exemple, vous pouvez marquer d’un point les points de fixation avant ou arrière et 

les points de fixation du tuyau de cheminée à l’ endroit où vous souhaitez monter votre hotte. 

Figure 1: Vider la sortie du tuyau de cheminée. Pour la connexion supérieure utiliser 4 vis 3,5x16 

YHB pour le montage de la hotte sur le placard de cuisine. 

Enfoncer les 2 chevilles de 8 mm fournis au mur en forant à l’aide d’une perceuse 2 trous de 

diamètre 7.8mm et de profondeur 45 mm. 

Visser les éléments de montage (forme L) dans les trous en assurant un espace de 10 mm. 

Figure 2: Monter la hotte de haut en bas par son placement de montage se trouvant derrière, et la 

fixer en vissant les vis en forme de L. 

Assurez vous de la résistance du mur, dans le cas contraire le mur ne pourra pas supporter la hotte. 

Finaliser le montage de la hotte et y connectant le tuyau en aluminium en forme de spirale. 

Après réalisation du montage, retirer les couches en aluminium présentes sur les produits en inox. 

La durée de vie est de 10 ans 

 

5) BRANCHEMENT ELECTRIQUE 

 

Alimenter la prise terre de votre hotte de manière que sa longueur soit suffisante. 

Les boutons de fonction sont les suivants : 

 

0 Eteindre 

1 Aération  simple 

2 Aération moyenne 

3 Aération rapide 

 

Important: pendant une cuisson nous vous conseillons d’utiliser les boutons 1 et 2 et pendant les 

cuissons de fritures positionnez sur 3. 

 
 

Bouton de fonction 

 
0 : Arrêter le moteur 

1 : marche/arrêt 1er degré 

2 : marche/arrêt 2ème degré 

3 : marche/arrêt 3ème degré 

: Bouton ampoule 

 
6) FILTRE ALUMINIUM 

Le boitier à filtre aspire les éclaboussures d’huile. Ce filtre risque de devenir gras au fil de son 

utilisation. Dans ce cas, le filtre peut être nettoyé à l’aide de produit et d’eau tiède ou bien peut être 

lavé dans le lave-vaisselle et replacer après séchage 
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7) FILTRE EN CARBONE (utilisation sans tuyau) 

 

Le filtre en carbone a été conçu de manière à absorber les odeurs et doit être remplacé en moyenne 

tous les 4 mois. Le FİLTRE ACTİF EN CARBONE ne peut être lavé et réutilisé. 

Important: les filtres de remplacement peuvent être fournis par nos services compétents 

 

.8) LES RECOMMANDATIONS 

 

• Ne pas changer le filtre de la hotte pendant son fonctionnement 

• Si vous placez des casseroles sur les plaques à gaz, allumer la hotte pendant l’utilisation. 

• Assurer son transport et sa manipulation en tenant compte des figures d’utilisation placées sur son 

emballage, le protéger contre l’eau, l’humidité et les chocs. 

• Apres avoir retiré la hotte de son emballage, veillez à ne pas le laisser à la portée des enfants et 

jeter aux déchets pour recyclage. 

• Si vous constater un disfonctionnement de l’appareil, ne pas essayer de le réparer, prévenir un 

technicien compétent de nos services. 

 

9) PENDANT LE MONTAGE ET UTILISATIN DE L’APPAREIL 

İNFORMATİONS IMPORTANTES 

 

1) Prêter attention aux petites pièces pouvant tomber dans la hotte et induire un disfonctionnement 

du moteur. 

2) Utiliser un tuyau pour la sortie d’air en aluminium au lieu d’un tuyau en plastique, placer un 

couvercle sur la sortie du tuyau afin d’éviter l’entrée des déchets. 

3) Faire attention aux éclaboussures d’huiles et nourritures. 

4) Ne pas oublier les casseroles sur la plaque de cuisson pendant son fonctionnement. 

5) Veillez à nettoyer votre filtre gras et si besoin le remplacer. 

6) Si la signature du consommateur n’est pas présente sur le certificat de garantie, et si le certificat 

est délivré de manière fausse, nous ne pourrons protéger nos droits légales, et même si le produit est 

sous garantie nous aurons le droit de ne pas l’accepter. 

7) Les produits sans certificat de garantie ne pourront être considérés sous garantie. 

8) Le nettoyage du filtre en aluminium doit se faire tous les 2 mois.. 

 
 

10) INDICATIONS IMPORTANTES 

 

En cas de disfonctionnement du à un incendie, nous ne sommes pas responsable des causes, dans ce 

cas la garantie ne fonctionnera pas. 
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Suggestions pour résolution de problèmes 
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La hotte ne 
fonctionne pas 

X X      

L’ampoule de 
fonctionne pas 

X  X  X   

La hotte aspire 
très peu 

   X  X X 

L’air n’est pas 

dégagé (milieu 
sans tuyau) 

   X   X 

 

Problèmes et suggestions pour résoudre les problèmes: 

Si votre appareil ne fonctionne pas: 

Avant de contacter nos services: 

Vérifier que votre appareil est bien branché sur une prise correcte et assurez-vous qu’il n’y pas 

problème de tension. 

Ne pas faire de fausses manipulations pouvant endommager l’appareil. Avant de contacter votre 

service vérifier la hotte en fonction du tableau 1. Si le problème persiste, contacter votre vendeur ou 

un technicien compétent. 

Important: La liste de services à contacter est fournie avec l’appareil. 

Service et pièces de rechanges: 

Votre vendeur et le service peuvent vous fournir les pièces de rechanges sur demande. La liste des 

services à contacter est fournie avec l’appareil. Utiliser les codes produits pour formuler une 

commande. L’étiquette du produit est placée sur le filtre en aluminium. 

11) INFORMATIONS TECHNIQUES 

HECH616/4X 

HECH916/4X 
 

LONGUEUR 600-900 mm 

LARGEUR 475 mm 

LA TAILLE 
Min. 706 mm Max 980 
mm 

MANETTE PUSH BUTTON 

ASPIRATION D'AIR 400 m3 

PUISSANCE D'AMPOULE 1x2 W 

PUISSANCE DU MOTEUR 190W 

POUVOIR TOTAL 192 W 

DIAMÈTRE DU TUYAU DE 

SORTIE D'AIR 
120 mm 

TENSION D'ALIMENTATION 220 – 240 V 50Hz 



 

ضي لا ن ارلیكوز لجھاج انتاإیتم 

 ضيارغیر ء تستخدمھ مع قابس كھربا

 تلتعلیماالیل د لمجا

 ،لحریفا يعزیز
 

ام ستخداتمكنك من ف لتي سوامة زللات المعلوماك انا، ھناھلمقدمة م الأقساافي 

 زلجھاابعنایة قبل تثبیت ت لتعلیماه اذاءة ھیرجى قر .نماءة وأبكفا زلجھاا

 

 لمدخنةام استخداعاتھا قبل التي یجب مرالھامة ط النقاا 1 لقسما 

 .لفنیة للمدخنةت اصفاالموا 2لقسم ا

 

 

 لفنیة للمدخنةد الأبعاا 3 لقسما

 

 لكھربائي للمدخنةالرسم ا 4 لقسما

 

 
 لمدخنةاتركیب و تثبیت ل حوت معلوما 5 لقسما

 

 
 لمدخنةام استخدل احوت معلوما 6 لقسما

 
 

 لمدخنةاعن صیانة ت معلوما 7لقسم ا

 عاتھاالتي یجب مرالھامة ط النقات وااطلاحتیاا
 

 
 ع؛بالموضو اجید

 1لقسم ا

 لملمینالخدمة افي ظلتركیب من قبل موء و الكھرباایتم توصیل أن یجب  1.

 .رلمذكواكثر من أو أقل ااقة كھربائیة ل طعلى معدز لجھاالا تقم بتشغیل  .فولت 220-240لتشغیل ااقة ط 2.

 مترفعةر لنان اعندما تكوز او لغااخن التدفئة متصل بمداموقد ن خن عندما یكوالمدالا تلمس  3.

 .ضيء أرلمنتج في قابس كھربااقم بتوصیل  4.

 .زلجھااتحت ر لنااتصلھ ي لذم الطعااھي طلا ینبغي  5.

 .زلجھاافي م لألومنیوة ابدلا عن مصفاى خراد أموم ستخدالا یجب  6.

 .زلجھاامن تركیب ء لانتھاالقابس كھربائي قبل افي ز لجھاالا تقم بتوصیل  7.



 

 .ملألومنیوة امصفاز دون لجھاالا تقم بتشغیل  8.

 .ویلة ة طعندما یتم تركھ لفترز لجھاح الا تلمس مصبا 9.
 

 

 

 

 

 
 تشغیلھف یقاإبل یجب .لشتغاا

 .لتشغیلاقید ز لجھان اعندما یكوم لألومنیوالة صفایة زالا تقم بإ10.

 فين لقابس عندما یكواریق سحبھ من طعن ة مباشرز لجھااتشغیل ف لا تقم بإیقا11.

 .لتحكمامن لوحة 

 ..دوريبشكل ز لجھاایجب تنظیف 12.

 سم 65ن لفروالمدخنة ء السفلي من غطاالسطح ابین ع تفارلان ایكوأن  یجب13. 75، و لكھربائیةان الأفرافي حالة 

 لمختلطةز أو التي تعمل بالغاا انللأفر سم

 علیھمة رخطن لأنھا قد تكول فاطلأاعن ا لتغلیف بعیداد اعلى مو حافظ14.

 .رلناااعلى ة لمقلان أو الفراضع ولمدخنة بعد اقم بتشغیل 15.

 ئحةالرامن اء لھواجل تنظیف ألقلي من أو الطھي امن عملیة ء لانتھااقیقة بعد د 15ة لمدخنة لمدابتشغیل  قم16.

 ..لطھيء اثناا أھرظ انللذا رلبخاوا

 في نفسم عندما تستخد، خصوصا، ولعملالمدخنة قید ن اتكول في حارج لخااي من لنقاء الھول ابدخو حلسماا17.

 .زتعمل بالغاان فرأمع  لوقتا

 .بلأسبااسبب من ي لأز لجھاافشلت في تشغیل ت إذا مركز خدماب  بأقر تصلا.18

 .هعلارة ألمذكوات التحذیراغیر ما یتفق مع ام لاستخدالناجمة عن ت الإخفاقاالة عن وشركتنا مسؤن لا تكو قد.19

 لفنیةت اصفاالموا

 

 
 2لقسم ا

 



 

 مدخنة 1

 لتحكمالوحة  2

 لمدخنةایكل ھ 3

 ملألومنیوة امصفا 4

 ءةلإضاح امصبا 5
 جلزجاا 6

 

 

 
 

 لمدخنةالفنیة ت اصفاالموا
 

 
 

 للطوا 600-900 مم 600-900 مم

 ضلعرا 475 مم 475 مم

 عتفارلاا لأقصىامم  980لأقل امم  706 لأقصىامم  980لأقل امم  706

 قبالمرا رلزاضغط على ا لشاشةالتحكم في زر اضغط على ا

 اءلھواشفط  مكعب 400 مكعب 400

 لتشغیلح امصبا 1*2 واط 1*2 واط

 كلمحرة اقو 190 واط 190 واط

  192 واط 192 واط

 لطاقةاجمالي إ

 اءلھوج انابیب مخرأقطر  120 مم 120 مم

 رلتیار امصد رتزھ50فولط  220-240 رتزھ50فولط  240-220

 

 لتقنیةد الأبعاا

 

 3لقسم ا



 

  

 

 ي بالممد ھلأبعااجمیع  :ملاحظة
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 لكھربائيالربط امخطط 

 

 4لقسم ا



 

 
 

 

 

 

 رلزاضغط على ا
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 لتثبیتامخطط 

 

 
 5لقسم ا

 كنت ترغب في توفیرإذا مم  280: + 700لى ن إلفرامن سطح ءا بدس سطة عصا قیااسم خط مستقیم بور 1.

 طسم خر .ىلیسرو  الیمنى اف الحوالى م إلمرسوالخط ذاة امحا .لسفلي للمدخنةالسطح ن والفرامم بین  700 مساحة

 لملم من خلا 6ا ھلكھربائیة قطررة الحفااسطة ابوة جعل حفر .لى كل جانبینز إلانحیااملم من مركز  5،67 رمحو

 .تلشماعااتثبیت ولتوسیع اتركیب برغي  .طلنقااثنین من ا سمر



 

 تأكد من .لسفليالقسم اعلى سطح نحو أولھ ملم من ط 75سم خط ر :لمدخنةء ابتثبیت مدخنة ثانویة من غطام لقیاا 2.

 .ىلیسروالیمنى اء الأجزوي الخط یساا أن

لتوسیع اتركیب برغي  .طلخطواذین ل ھجعل ثقب من خلا، وثم، لجانبین اكلا 

 قتوفي  .لتوسیعابرغي ر و لمسماابین  5،2اھقطر ,لمنتصف امم في 2ب

على  مم خط كل 50ولھ طسم خط ر

 اغفرك تشدید حتى یتروملم  8ه قطر

 .خلیةالدالمدخنة اریق تثبیت طمن تركیب عن ء لانتھااسیتم ولمنتج على مكانھا ایتم تركیب  ،لاحق

 :لعملیةا ترتیب

 تلشماعااتركیب  :لىولأا لعملیةا

 صفائح معدنیةل تصااتركیب مدخنة  :لثانیةا لعملیةا

 لمدخنةء اتعلیق غطا :لثالثةا لعملیةا

 لمدخنةء اقل من غطاأتركیب مدخنة  :بعةالرا لعملیةا

 خلیةالدالمدخنة اتركیب  :لخامسةا لعملیةا

 لكھربائيالربط اتوفیر  :سةدلساا لعملیةا

 لتركیبا

 

 

 

 
 لمدخنةام استخدل احوت معلوما

 

 
 6-1لقسم ا

 لمدخنةالتحكم في خصائص اشاشة بطاقة 



  .شغیلھتء ثناألأیمن للشاشة الجانب افي ح لمصباایظھر  .حلمصباف ایقاوإلتشغیل م یستخد :حلمصبازرا

 
 

 ا فلإیقاا–لتشغیل رز ا

 ب لتخفیضزر ا

 ت دةلزیازر ا

 ث لتوقیتزر ا

 ج حلمصبازر ا

 ح لتنبیھزر ا

 دیتم تمثیل عد .لثانیةورة الدایعمل في ك لمحر، ایةالبدافي  .كلمحرف ایقاء وإلبدم تستخد :فلإیقاا–لتشغیل ا رز

 .لشاشةالأیسر من الجانب احة تظھر في ومردوران سرعة وشریط ت قبل مستویا من وراتلدا

 كلمحرن اكاإذا فعھ دعندما یتم ة في كل مرو لى ولأورة الدالى إعندما یصل ك لمحردورة اتنخفض : -لتخفیض ا زر

 .لمؤقتامھ للحد من قیمة استخدایتم ، لكذلى إبالإضافة  .لتشغیلا قید دعدت ولخاناد الشاشة بعدایتم تمثیلھ على 

 .حةولمرا دوران

 نكاى دورة إذا على مستوألى إفعھ حتى تصل دعندما یتم ة في كل مرك لمحردة دورة الزیام تستخد : +دة لزیازر ا

 . .لمؤقتامھ للحد من قیمة استخدایتم ، لكذلى إبالإضافة  .لتشغیلاقید  كلمحرا تلخاناد الشاشة بعدایتم تمثیلھ على 

 ورانلدا دعدو

 لضغطاعند ات مر 5ة تومض لمدف لساعة سوامز ء ورلبداقیقة كتوقیت د 15ض سیتم عر :قلإغلااتوقیت  زر

 فسوك لمحرا .لمؤقتایتم عرضھا حتى تنخفض قیمة ف لساعة سوامز ر .كلمحراتشغیل ء ثنار ألزا اذھ على

 .لمؤقتانطفئ  اعندما ل شتغاافي حالة ن كاح ، إذا لمصبااینطفئ و  یتوقف

 سلجرامز ریومض ف سوولشاشة اعلی ء لبداقائق کمؤقت د 5ة لتنبیھ لمدامؤقت ض سیتم عر :لتنبیھ بالمؤقتا زر

 .لاأو یعمل ك لمحرن اکاإذا لنظر عما ابغض ر لزا اذھلضغط علی اعند ات مر 5

 .لمؤقتاقت ولشاشة حتى ینقطع اعلى س لجرامز ر یظھر

 .لمؤقتاعندما ینتھي س لجرامز رسیظھر وثانیة  20ة لمدس لجرن ایر فسو

 .نلتنبیھ عندما یرالمؤقت الضغط على اریق طعن س لجرق اغلاإیمكن 

 

 لقیقة من خلاد 59ت ساعا 9و قیقة د 1قیمة بین أي لمؤقت علی ایمکن ضبط قیمة  .صالحة لكلیھمان تكو أن

 .لومیضء اثناألترفیع أو التخفیض أزرار اعلی  لضغطا

 .لترفیعأو التخفیض أزرار الضغط علی اعند ة تنقص بسرعة كبیرأو لمؤقت اقیمة  ستزید

 یتم .لمؤقت في حین برمجتھزر الضغط على الشاشة عند الحالیة للمؤقت على القیمة ض اسیتم عر

 لضغطاریق طجة صفر عن درلمؤقت في اسیتم تخفیضھا حتى یصبح ى، وخرة ألمؤقت مرأ ابدزر لضغط على ا

 .البدء زر الغاإلى احاجة ك نان ھكاإذا لتخفیض زر ا على



  كلمحرف ایقاإ 0:

 +لترفیع زر الضغط على ا :لضبطاتعزیز  ىلقصوالسرعة افي ك لمحراتشغیل ء ثناى أخرة أمر ضعوفي ل للدخو

 لثانیة منورة الدابشكل مستمر في ور سیدو قل دورة الى اقائق د 3كل ك لمحرایمر ، لتعزیزاضع وفي  .لتعزیزا

 .لتعزیزاضع ومن وج لخرا لخلا

 TURBOبورتو مزر یومض دورةتم تغییر إذا لتعزیز اضع ومن وج لخراسیتم  .لتعزیزاضع ولشاشة عند اعلى 

 .كلمحرا

 كلمحرالشاشة عند تشغیل المرشح على التي تعبر عن تنظیف ا )ةلمصفاانظف (سالة رستظھر  :ةلمصفااتحذیر 

 لضغط علیاکثر عند أثانیة  5،1ة لمد )ةلمصفاانظف (سالة رستظھر ولنغمة ت اصوع سیتم سما .ساعة 60 ةلمد

 .انثو 4ة لمدف لإیقاو ا لتشغیل زرا

 لعملیة فياتستمر ف سوولكھربائي سیتم تشغیلھا ر التیاع انقطاوث اصالحة عند حدن لتي تكوالساعة ن افإ : لتشغیلا

 لساعةاد اعدإ ضعو

 -لتخفیض زر الضغط على ا: لساعةا ضبط ارعلى مداد لإعداضع وتدخل ف لوقت سوافي نفس  +لترفیع وزر ا

 .لساعةا

 .لشاشةالساعة على اسط ویومض مثلث في  ، لساعةاد اعدإ ءثناأ

 ضغطتإذا لساعة اد اعدإضع ومن وج لخراسیتم  +.لترفیع وزر ا  -لتخفیض زر الساعة بالضغط على اتعیین  یتم

 -لتخفیض أزرار اخر غیر أي زر آ على +.لترفیع وا

 :لمصنعادات اعدإلى إ علرجوا

 فلایقاا /لتشغیل زرار الأالضغط علی الشاشة عندما یتم اعلی  )جھةالوا(سالة رستظھر وصفیر ت صوع سیتم سما

 لترفیعو التخفیض و ا و ..لمصنعادات اعدع إجاإریتم ، وللحظةافي نفس ان ثو 4 ةلمد

 لمصنعا اداتعدإ

 -100زرق لأ، ا-100لأخضر ، ا-100لأحمر ا :ءةلاضان الوب  رج

 تشغیل :قلبرا ضعر

 تشغیل ):حلمفتات اصو(ق فو نقرا

 تشغیل :ح لمصباا رخیا

 

 
 6-2لقسم ا

 تلمعلوماام التغییر باستخدزر ا ضغطا

 :كما یليزرار لأا ائفوظ

 فیقاإ 0.

 تھویة  خفیفة 1.

 تھویة متوسطة 2.

 تھویة قویة 3.
 3.م ستخد، امماثلةت جباأو وللقلي  2.أو  1زرار لأاضغط م، الطعااھي ء طثناأ :ملاحظة



  لصیانةل احوت معلوما

 

 

 
 

 حلمصباا

 وللأى المستوة اقو 1:

لثاني ى المستوة اقو 2:

 :لثالث ى المستوة اقو 3:

  فیقاو اتشغیل زر 
 

 

 6-3لقسم ا

 للمسام التغییر باستخدل احوت معلوما

 

 

 ا فلإیقاا–لتشغیل رز ا

 ب لتخفیضزر ا

 ت قميض رعر

 ث دةلزیازر ا

 ج لتوقیتزر ا

 ح حلمصبازر ا

 لثانیةدورة افي ك لمحراتشغیل أ یبد .كلمحرف ایقاء وإلبدم تستخد :فلإیقاا /لتشغیل زر ا - ا لضغط علىاعندما یتم 

 .ةمرول تشغیل لأف یقاإ زر

 .كلمحردورة ایقلل من  : -لتخفیض زر ا -ب

 .وك ھلمحرأي دورة ایظھر في  :لرقميض العرا - ت

 .حدى وامع مستوك لمحرامن دة دورة لزیام تستخد : +دة لزیازر ا - ث

 فيك لمحرایتوقف ولرقمیة الشاشة اعلى ك لمحرء دورة اتضير، لزا اذھلضغط على اعند  :لتوقیتزر ا -ج 

 ضغطا .لتنشیطھان ثو 3ة لمدر لزا اذھضغط اعلى ظ للحفاوري لضرافمن  .قیقةد 15 نغضو فقطة حدة وامر

 .لإلغائھ

 حلمصباف ایقاوإلتشغیل م تستخد :حلمصبازر ا- ح



 

 

 

 7-1لقسم ا

 فيء لبدالمدخنة قبل ء الی غطان إلأمام اصماف یقاأو إقم بفك ، أو لطاقةح اقف تشغیل مفتا، أو أولمنتجا فصلا

 .لصیانةا عملیة

 ملألمنیوامن  ةلمصفاا

 تتغیرف لتي سووالزمن امن ة بعد فتره بالتالي سیتم حظرواء، لھوالزیت في ت المرشح لتصفیة جزیئاا اذھ میستخدو

 .منز آلجھاأن الشھر للتأكد من الأقل في اعلى ة حدة والمرشح مرا اذھنوصي بتنظیف  .زلجھاام استخدا ارلتكر فقاو

 بعدن تناسبھا في مكاوشطفھا ولسائلة ت المنظفاامع ت لمرشحااغسل  .ملألومنیوة الة مصفاإزالا أو ،بذلك مللقیا

 وريلضرالیس من وبیعي طمر ا أذھ .ملألمونیوت اعندما یتم غسل مرشحان للوایمكن ملاحظة تغییر و .لتجفیفا

 .نلصحوافي غسالة م لألومنیوة ایضا لغسل مصفاألممكن امن و .تلمرشحاا الستبدا

 ملألمونیوة الة مصفاإزا

 .ملأماالى م إلألمونیوافع قفل مرشح اد 1.

 .لمرشحق انشقاث ایحدان یمكن ، لاوإ .ملأماالى إفع وادسفل ألى إخفض قلیلا ، اثم 2.

 رةلمذکوات الخطواتطبیق ل من خلاافي مکانھ ى خرة أقم بترکیبھا مرم ولألمنیوة امصفا غسلا

 .لمعاكسه الاتجاافي  هعلاأ

 )نخاون دبدام و للاستخدھ(ن لكربوا ةمصفا

 .مدخنةام مكانیة لاستخدده إجوم وعدل لمطبخ في حااخل اول دالمتداء الھواینظف  .لطھيائحة را ةلمصفاا تزیل

 تنتھي صلاحیتھام لألومنیواتصفیة ، ولطبخاریقة ام وطستخدار اتكروتنتھي حسب ف سون لكربوة امصفا ةلحیاا

 .ملتنظیف بانتظااعلى  داعتماا

 .لأكثراشھر على أ 4في كل ة حدة وامرال ستبدافإنھ ینبغي د، لمعتاام الاستخدا في

 :نلكربوة امصفا لةإزا

 .ملومنیوة ألة مصفاإزا 1.

 .سحبھ نحو نفسكر ولیساالى إتحویلھ ن، وكربوة لة مصفازالإ 2.

 .جدیدن كربوة تركیب مصفا 3.

 .ملومنیوة أتركیب مصفا 4.



 

 

 

 7-2لقسم ا

 كاشطةاد موا بدم ألا تستخد .رةلسیاك امحرء جي للغطارلخاالسطح التنظیف ء ناعمة مبللة بالماش قما قطعة امستخدا

 لمصابیحالة م إزایجب عد .لصلبابل ش طلتجنب خدة لفرشاامع ه لاتجاالنسیج في نفس اینبغي تطبیق و .لتنظیفھا

 .لتنظیفا ءثناأ

 !رلحذا

 لمدخنةت المرشحاال استبدوالمتعلقة بالتنظیف اعد ابالقوم لم تلتزإذا حریق ب تتسبب في نشو قد

 حلمصباا الستبدا

 حتشغیل مفتاف قم بإیقاأو لمنتج افصل ، الاأو .لمدخنةء اعلى غطاواط  25لھالوجین المصابیح اقطعة من  2 كناھ

 ضغط برفق على علامتيا .حلمصباال ایعمل على مدخنة لاستبدي لذن الأمام اصماء فاأو إطقم بفك  أو ،لطاقةا

 ھ عندطسقاإلتجنب ص بحرء حتفظ بالغطاا .فعھما لأسفلودلھالوجین بمفك صغیر ح امصباء غطا على لتوصیلا

 أنلمستحسن افمن  .حلمصباال استبدایف ثقب بعد وعلى تجات علاماذاة محا، قلیلاء لغطاافع اد .لعملیةه اذھ اءجرإ

 حد عندما سیتم لمس مصابیحم واھي في یوتنتف سوح لمصبااعمر ن لك لأوذ .شبقطعة قماة جدیدح مصباق فاإر یتم

 یةربأید عا لھالوجینا

 !رلحذا .

 لم یتماذا لھالوجین حتى ح اعندما لمس مصبام تنتھي بعد یوف سوح لمصبااعمر  .ا ھللمبة حتی تغیراتلمس  لا

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

، لأصلياقھا وحملھا في صند .لیھا لنقلھاإكنت في حاجة إذا تفكیكھا ولمدخنة ء امن غطاء لكھرباا فصل ،لاأو اھكسر

ة و معبأھلمنتج أن اتأكد من ، لأصليامربع ك ناھلم یكن إذا  .ضعت على مربعولنقل ت اقبة علاماامرو ،مكنأ إن

 بحیث

 .رضرأي حمایة من  یمكن

 :لتالیةا تلتوصیاة اعاامنك مر نرجو

 .لمنتجم استلاالمعتمد عندما یتم البائع امن قبل ة ي معتمدن ھلضمادة اشھاأن تأكد من  1.

 .امللاستخدت علیھا في تعلیماص لمنصودئ افقا للمباولمنتج ام استخدا 2.

 .لتقنیةاللخدمة ء جاي لذالفني امن  "لفني الھویة ابطاقة  "عن ل سأا 3.


